
July 19, 2011
This regular meeting of the Jerome City Council was called to order by Mayor Shine at 5:37 p.m.


Present: Councilman Chris Barber, Councilwoman Marjorie Schmidt, Councilwoman Dawn Soto, Mayor John Shine, and Councilman Robert Culver.

Also present were City Clerk Shonna Fraser, City Administrator Ben Marchant, City Attorney John B. Lothspeich, Community Development Director Micah Austin, Finance Director Ross Hyatt, Public Works Director Walt Appell, Information Services Director Kathy Markus, Police Chief Dan Hall, Fire Chief Mike Hatfield, and Engineer Rick Wuori.
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:


Mayor Shine led the audience in recitation of the pledge of allegiance.

AMENDMENTS TO THE AGENDA:


Councilwoman Schmidt made a motion to add an additional executive session pursuant to Idaho Code 67-2345(1)(f) to consider and advise its legal representatives in pending litigation or where there is a general public awareness of probable litigation.  This item for discussion came up after the deadline to post.  Second to the motion was made by Councilman Barber.  After consideration the motion passed unanimously by the following vote: AYES: Councilman Culver, Councilman Barber, Councilwoman Soto, and Councilwoman Schmidt. NAYS: None.
CONSENT CALENDAR:


Those items contained in the consent calendar are as follows:

1. Approve the minutes of the July 5, 2011 regular meeting and July 5, 2011 executive session;
2.  Officer’s reports – Fire, Building, Library, Law Enforcement, and Finance
3. Approval to pay Magic Valley Labs for Drinking Water, Permit, and Industrial Testing in the amount of $23,245.22
4. Approval to pay Southern Idaho Solid Waste for June sludge hauling in the amount of $15,879.30
5. Claims
AAA Rental & Serv Co Inc $1,049.18, Aflac $1,329.07, Airespring $417.34, Alliance Title & Escrow Company $20,000.00, American Construction $448.11, Andy's Heating And A/C, Inc. $99.00, Appell, Walter E. $42.40, Appliances, Etc. $790.00, Arlene's Flowers $85.00, Arnold Machinery Company $173.20, Assoc Of Jerome City Firefighters $80.00, Association Of Idaho Cities $840.00, Avesis Third Party Admin, Inc. $305.07, Avila, Eliana $35.03, B & R Bearing $251.37, Baker & Taylor Books $329.50, Barry Rental, Inc. $465.78, Bethke, Brittney $40.64, Bio Tech Soils $750.00, Blue Cross $49,054.03, Boise Mobile Equipment $1,934.98, Bonilla, Salvador $9.58, Bonneville Blue Print Supply $215.00, Boyd, Dillon $860.55, Buell, Doug $2,500.00, Bundle Band Industries, Inc $110.90, Cable One $20.80, Canyonside Towing Inc. $65.00, Carmona, Christina C $1.09, Cbh Homes $6.92, Center Point Large Print $134.82, Cesco, Inc $492.77, Christiansen Constr Inc $66,105.75, Christiansen Implement $993.28, City Of Jerome $227,871.04, CNH Capital $23.01, Colonial Life & Accident Insur $127.70, Columbia Electric Supply $749.73, Con Paulos Inc. $54.75, Consolidated Electrical Distri $1.57, Consumer Reports $49.00, Culligan Soft Water Service $114.65, Culver, Robert $117.80, Custom Electric, Inc. $1,912.50, D & B Supply $1,104.32, Dan Lafferty Construction Inc $16,179.00, Deckard, Dylan $5.40, Dell $324.00, Delta Dental Plan Of Id $5,664.90, Design Space Modular Buildings $167.97, Dig Line Inc $102.20, Diversified Inspections, Inc. $1,559.06, Doctors For Id Fire Services, LLC $2,100.00, Don's Irrigation $44.64, Doug Suter Co., LLC $153.85, Electrical Contractors Of Id $580.18, Elliot, Sarah Elizabeth $30.03, Esri, Inc. $1,800.00, Fagundes, Pedro $10.02, Farmore Of Idaho $426.24, Fastenal Company $62.15, Ferguson Enterprises, Inc. $200.29, Fiberpipe, Inc. $69.90, Fireman's Supply $637.58, Floyd Lilly Co $79.88, Franklin Building Supply $1,131.14, Fred Kenyon Repair Inc. $3,386.39, Gem State Paper & Supply $120.66, Gem State Welder's Supply $385.39, Glass Plus LLC $30.80, Glick, Diane $90.44, Go-Fer It Express $288.00, Gordon Paving Co., Inc. $1,814.75, Great America Leasing Corp. $169.98, H.D.Fowler $2,583.46, Hach Company $205.15, Hanson Janitorial Supply, Inc. $50.10, Harbaugh, Joseph $49.40, Harvey's Office Plus $301.52, Hatfield, Raymond Mike $16.76, Hensley, Mike $1,500.00, High Country Fusion Co Inc $22,238.88, Higley, Brent W $75.88, Holton, Loretta $15.08, Home Heating & Air Conditionin, Inc. $182.00, Hughes Fire Equipment, Inc. $561.30, Hyatt, Ross - City Treasurer $83.82, Hydro Specialties Company $7,845.74, Id Child Support Receipting $1,255.63, Id Dept Of Commerce & Labor $4,342.00, Id State Tax Commission $10,782.00, Idaho Power Co. $56,787.70, Idaho State Police $1,406.25, Ikon Office Solutions $17.11, Industrial Electric Motor Serv $6,508.52, Infinity Engineering $1,350.00, Ingram Book Company $1,127.02, Intermountain Comm., Inc.  $1,950.00, Intermountain Fabrication LLC $111.49, Intermountain Gas Company $181.97, Interstate All Battery Center $74.79, Intnl Institute Of Muni Clerks $135.00, Ivfesa $35.00, J.J. Keller & Associates, Inc. $1,098.16, Jaeger, Christina $73.00, Janway Company Usa, Inc. $87.27, Jerome Chamber Of Commerce $330.00, Jerome County $9,912.26, Jerome FF Local Union 4589 $520.00, Jerome Highway District $1,000.00, Jerome Printshop $1,038.89, Jerome Recreation District $177.50, Jerome Veterinary Hosptial $100.00, Jerry's Concrete Construction, Inc. $2,775.00, Jim's Repair & Distributing $21.00, Kelly Moore Ponderosa Paint Tf $225.91, Lacelle, Kim $76.49, Land Title & Escrow $156.00, Land View, Inc $825.00, Larsen, Dean $57.29, Legend Data Systems, Inc. $374.40, Les Schwab Tire Centers Inc $325.72, Lhtac $280.00, Lithia Auto Sales $8.17, Manley Services $7,750.41, Matthew Bender & Co., Inc. $394.32, Mccall Fire Protection District $35.00, Mcclure, Anita Mae $1,970.00, Mcdonald, Lon $21.09, Meadow Gold Dairies-Boise $158.52, Metcalf, Patricia $164.00, Metroquip, Inc. $353.50, Modern Machinery Co., Inc. $12,081.13, Morley, Larene $17.00, Mountain Land Business Systems $101.40, Mower Office Systems $115.00, MV Business Systems $195.35, MV Labs Inc. $47,717.91, MV Pipe & Steel $841.53, Napa Auto Parts $735.20, Ncpers Group Life Ins C356 $304.00, New Tech Security $585.17, Northside Implement Co. $91.34, Northwest Sand And Gravel $23,977.04, OCV Control Valves, LLC $269.45, Onewave Networks $446.75, Orchard, Sally $200.00, P.M.F., Inc. $59,164.00, Peterson, John $7.38, Photograpy By Rose $2.62, Pinedo, Antonio $17.01, Pipeco $390.20, Platt $47.00, Principal Fin Group Inc  $495.27, Pro-Flame, Inc $182.54, PSI Environmental Services Inc $12,918.04, Quill Corporation $139.48, Qwest $1,706.01, Rain For Rent, Inc. $3,244.77, Regence Life & Health $3,067.55, Reliable Office Supplies $79.44, Richey, Karen $590.00, Riedesel Engineering Inc $12,687.82, Road Work Ahead Const. Supply $94.50, Ron's American Car Care Center, LLC $1,377.01, R's Mobile Mini's $220.00, Santiam Emergency Equip Inc $22.00, Sawtooth Veterinary Services $745.01, Schmidt Construction Company $287,753.48, Signed Sealed & Delivered $62.69, SKM, Inc. $42.50, Slusher, Bryan $50.00, Snake River Veterinary Hosp $50.00, So Id Economic Developmt Assoc $80.00, Southern Idaho Solid Waste $15,879.30, Southern Idaho Tourism $300.00, Spencer, Donald E $51.64, St. Benedict's Hosp., Inc $197.00, St. Luke's Magic Valley Regional $80.00, Stony Creek Appliance Repair $169.20, Stutzman, Heidi $1,890.00, Sweet's Septic & Backhoe, Inc. $290.00, Symbolarts LLC $160.00, Territorial Supplies, Inc. $9,187.00, The Stop Drive In $45.50, Thompson, Paula $20.00, Times News $375.27, Tore Up $25.00, Treasure Valley Coffee, Inc. $66.05, Trebar Kenworth Sales $233.54, Triple C Concrete $1,419.39, Turner Signs $48.00, Twitchell, Vesta $34.00, U S Bank Credit Card $5,981.36, U S Postmaster $1,421.68, Unified Office Services $264.87, Unified Office Services C/O Cb $212.00, United Pipe & Supply Co., Inc. $3,247.53, Univar Usa Inc. $11,025.55, Ups $21.94, V & M Partsland $176.28, Valley Co-Op $21,979.80, Verizon Wireless $5,247.16, VSP $1,056.24, Wal-Mart Community $653.98, W-Cubed, Inc. $1,733.00, Weschem Inc $7,314.00, Western States Equipment $1,392.00, WFCA: The Daily Dispatch $599.77, White Cloud Communications $700.00, Williams-Meservy & Lothspeich, LLP $8,124.30, Winzer Corporation $198.15, Woodward, Cindy $35.00, Zee Medical Inc. $35.59

Councilwoman Schmidt made the motion to approve the consent calendar as presented.  Second to the motion was made by Councilman Culver.  After consideration the motion passed unanimously by the following vote: AYES: Councilman Culver, Councilman Barber, Councilwoman Soto, and Councilwoman Schmidt. NAYS: None.
RECOGNITION OF WALT APPELL AS EMPLOYEE OF THE QUARTER:


Mayor Shine announced Public Works Director Walt Appell as Employee of the quarter.  Walt was given his certificate and a gift certificate for Subway.  Mayor Shine thanked him for his service.
Walt was nominated for his help with all of the Employee Recognition Committee events this year.  Even though he is not a member of ERC he has helped procure venues and even a dunk tank for the city employee picnic.  Proceeds from the dunk tank were given to the local food bank.  He has subsequently been invited to join the ERC. 


Councilman Barber stated public works crews have been working very hard regarding repairs to streets and sidewalks.  Public Works rebuilt the sidewalk on North Lincoln and 3rd Avenue West this spring.
OATH OF OFFICE – FIREFIGHTER KEITH POTTER:


Chief Hatfield introduced SAFR Firefighter Keith Potter.  Chief Hatfield stated Firefighter Potter took the place of the career status officer who was promoted.  He comes to us from Ketchum.  He is a paramedic for the State of Idaho and is now the medical coordinator and provides a liaison with the county.


Mayor Shine gave the oath to Firefighter Potter.
CITIZEN CORRESPONDENCE, ISSUES, AND REPORTS:
The clerk read a letter from Gary D. Slette, Attorney at Law regarding Desert Park Subdivision.  Mayor Shine stated he and council do not feel it is in the best interests of the citizens of Jerome to extend services outside the city limits at this time.
The clerk read a letter from Southern Idaho Tourism thanking the city for its financial assistance and advocacy.
Mayor Shine reported a letter was received from William Miller regarding enforcement of Ordinance 1076 and concerning collection of tenants past due accounts.  He explained to council Mr. Miller has left the city for employment; he rented out his home and has consequently been sent to collection for a tenant’s bill.  He is asking council to reverse that decision.  The primary basis of the request is the original bill was accrued prior to the adoption of the ordinance.  Council did not opt to waive the billing.

APPROVE BEER CATERING PERMIT FOR JOE MAMA’S FRIDAY NIGHT CRUISE:

Mr. Austin explained this year’s Joe Mama’s car show will have an accompanying event on Friday evening featuring a cruise through Jerome and a barbeque in North Park.  He requested approval from council to allow alcohol in the city park on August 19th.  This event is open to the public and participants in the car show.  The beer garden will be fenced in, and Chief Hall is in agreement with this permit.

Councilwoman Schmidt made the motion to approve alcohol catering by Smokin’ Cowboys to serve beer on August 19, 2011 in the North Park.  Second to the motion was made by Councilman Culver.  After consideration the motion passed unanimously by the following vote: AYES: Councilman Culver, Councilman Barber, Councilwoman Soto, and Councilwoman Schmidt. NAYS: None.
CITY SPONSOR MURAL ON OOP’S CITY MARKET BUILDING:

Mr. Marchant stated Gary Stone will be painting a mural on the east side of Oop’s City Market depicting the city of Jerome.  The city can be a sponsor for $500.

Mr. Austin explained Operation Face Lift proposed extending the project and enthusiasm and place a mural on the east facing exterior wall of Oop’s City Market.  The idea was to dress up the town a little bit and add some Jerome and Magic Valley history.  The donations will pay for the painting materials and commission of Gary Stone to do the painting.  The mural will be painted on metal panels and permanently affixed to the wall.  Some of the painting will be done on-site as additional sponsors are added.

Bill Knapp stated he is employed by Gary Stone.  He noted Hansen has a similar mural on a grocery store.  He explained replicas of city buildings are being placed on the mural.  For the city they would depict city hall or an old fire station picture, or whatever the city would choose.  Historically murals are beneficial to cities.

Councilman Barber commented that he would be more comfortable if the mural was placed in a park or other public property rather than on a privately owned building.  Mr. Austin stated the location was picked by the committee based on a long blank very visible wall.  Discussion was also held regarding placing murals on additional locations.  

Councilwoman Soto stated the city does not have any good buildings to place the mural on.  She would support the donation from the city for the project.
Mayor Shine noted the issue tonight is not whether the city supports the project; the question is whether council wishes to donate the funds.


Councilwoman Schmidt made the motion to approve sponsoring a mural at a cost not to exceed $500.  Second to the motion was made by Councilwoman Soto.  After consideration the motion failed.  The vote was as follows: AYES: Councilwoman Soto. NAYS: Councilman Culver, Councilman Barber, and Councilwoman Schmidt.

APPROVAL TO PAY MICROSOFT AGREEMENT:

Councilwoman Schmidt made the motion to approve payment of the Microsoft Enterprise Agreement renewal and true-up for a total cost of $19,779.29.  Second to the motion was made by Councilwoman Soto.


Ms. Markus stated this is the third of a three year payment on the Microsoft Enterprise agreement.  The first portion has been committed for fifty-three users for the total cost of $9,993.49.  The second portion is to pay for additional users that have been implemented within the last year.  She explained she decided to remove three unnecessary users; there will be fourteen users renewed instead of seventeen.  Therefore the true-up cost will be $8,170.09.
Councilwoman Schmidt amended her motion to approve payment of the Microsoft Enterprise Agreement renewal and true-up for a total cost of $18,163.58.  Second to the motion was made by Councilwoman Soto.  After consideration the motion passed unanimously by the following vote: AYES: Councilman Culver, Councilman Barber, Councilwoman Soto, and Councilwoman Schmidt. NAYS: None.

Upon inquiry by Councilman Culver, Ms. Markus explained a true-up is the actual count of the number of computers the city has connected to the network.  The enterprise license agreement states we will pay for every computer that attaches to the network.

PURCHASE SAFETY GEAR FOR TEN PAID ON-CALL FIREFIGHTERS:


Chief Hatfield stated there are currently ten members in training who will need safety gear.  It is anticipated their training as Firefighter 1 in the state of Idaho will be complete by the middle of August.  This item is budgeted.

Councilwoman Schmidt made the motion to approve the purchase of safety gear for the paid on-call Fire Department Staff at a cost of $22,000.  Second to the motion was made by Councilman Barber.  After consideration the motion passed unanimously by the following vote: AYES: Councilman Culver, Councilman Barber, Councilwoman Soto, and Councilwoman Schmidt. NAYS: None.
APPROVE PAY REQUEST #1 FOR SCHMIDT CONSTRUCTION:


Mr. Wuori stated this is the first pay request for Schmidt construction for the work being done on Victory Lane.  The total contract is for $675,670.00.  This pay request represents work completed to date.
Councilman Culver made the motion to approve Pay Request No. 1 for Schmidt Construction in the amount of $287,753.48.  Second to the motion was made by Councilwoman Schmidt.  After consideration the motion passed unanimously by the following vote: AYES: Councilman Culver, Councilman Barber, Councilwoman Soto, and Councilwoman Schmidt. NAYS: None.
Councilman Culver asked that the Frontage Road leading to Brockman’s be kept in repair.  The business owners have complained several times.
Councilman Barber again asked that businesses be notified in advance when a road is being closed.  Mr. Marchant communicated with the contractor again today and stressed the communication must improve between them and the business owners.
Mr. Marchant noted this pay request was requested by the city to assure work completed would be presented by the EDA deadline.  Schmidt Construction is making rapid progress and aiming for the August 1st deadline.
APPROVE CHANGE ORDERS FOR SCHMIDT CONSTRUCTION:

Councilwoman Schmidt made a motion to approve a Change Order to Schmidt Construction for changes to the construction of the sewer piping improvement Brockman Lift Station to Victory Lane Project in the amount of $42,836.96.  Second to the motion was made by Councilwoman Soto.


Mr. Wuori stated the number has changed.  The subtracted work is for two valves that will not be put in for the amount of $11,720.00; there is additional work in the change order.  Another part of this change order is requesting an additional 9.5 days extension for Schmidt Construction.  He explained rock removal and leaking storm drains and sanitary lines due to deterioration were outside their control.  These issues created several days delay for Schmidt.  Mr. Wuori recommends 7 additional days.  He stated the additional costs are for repairs to city infrastructure.

Mr. Wuori stated there is another component of the change order to address additions to the project including connecting the force mains that come from the Cesco Lift Station directly into the manholes on Frontage Road.  Currently they go by Chevron, make a big circle, and come back.

Councilwoman Soto inquired why the improvements were not in the original bid.  Mr. Wuori stated the plans were designed so gravity sewer flowed from Dino’s Lift Station back to Brockman Lift Station and up to H Street.  Also on Frontage Road are six and ten inch force mains from Cesco Lift Station.  These force mains go right by the project and tie into a gravity sewer line on Lincoln which eventually ends up at the Dino’s Lift Station.  The change will use the Cesco lines and will avoid pumping the effluent all the way up to Lincoln and then sent back down which will make the process more efficient.

Mr. Appell explained the Cesco lift station was put in first; the industrial growth including IMP caused the Brockman Lift Station to be built.  During this construction process, once the existing lines were exposed it was apparent where the new lines should be connected.


Mr. Wuori explained the changes to the lift station would cost $16,573.20.  The change order would eliminate pumping uphill, which would save wear and tear on the pumps and save on power costs.  The savings will catch up to the $16,573.20 rather quickly.  A study can be done; however, a cost savings analysis is costly and time consuming.  The system will work without the changes, just not as efficiently.  He noted if efficiencies are found within the budget, generally the grant agencies will approve the changes.
Councilwoman Schmidt withdrew her motion with approval of the second.

Councilwoman Schmidt made a motion to approve Change Order #1 in the amount of $26,263.76 for work and repairs completed.  Second to the motion was made by Councilwoman Soto.  After consideration the motion passed unanimously by the following vote: AYES: Councilman Culver, Councilman Barber, Councilwoman Soto, and Councilwoman Schmidt. NAYS: None.
Councilman Barber made a motion to Change Order #2 to grant a seven day extension to Schmidt Construction’s contract.  Second to the motion was made by Councilman Culver.  After consideration the motion passed unanimously by the following vote: AYES: Councilman Culver, Councilman Barber, Councilwoman Soto, and Councilwoman Schmidt. NAYS: None.
Councilwoman Schmidt made a motion to approve Change Order #3 in the amount of $16,573.20 to connect six and ten inch force mains into the gravity sewer on Frontage Road.  Second to the motion was made by Councilwoman Soto.
After further discussion Mr. Wuori stated if efficiencies are found within the budget, generally the grant agencies will approve the changes.
Councilwoman Soto made a motion to amend the motion conditional on approval of the change and payment by EDA.  Second to the motion was made by Councilman Culver.  After consideration the motion passed unanimously by the following vote: AYES: Councilman Culver, Councilman Barber, Councilwoman Soto, and Councilwoman Schmidt. NAYS: None.
Councilwoman Soto stated while she is not discouraging looking for efficiencies, she would like to encourage looking for them prior to the bids going out.  She further stated she will question every change order from now forward.
APPROVE PAY REQUEST #1 FOR CHRISTIANSEN CONSTRUCTION:
Councilwoman Schmidt made the motion to approve Pay Request #1 for Christiansen Construction.  Second to the motion was made by Councilwoman Soto.
Councilwoman Schmidt amended her motion to include the amount of $66,105.75 with approval of the second.  After consideration the motion passed unanimously by the following vote: AYES: Councilwoman Soto, Councilwoman Schmidt, Councilman Culver, and Councilman Barber. NAYS: None.
Mr. Wuori stated this pay request is for work satisfactorily completed.  He noted the quality of their work is excellent.  The original contract amount is for $75,835 contract.  They have now completed approximately three quarters of the work.
EXECUTIVE SESSION:


Councilwoman Schmidt made a motion to enter into Executive session directly after council reports pursuant to I.C. 67-2345 (1)(b) to consider the evaluation of a staff member and I.C. 67-2345 (1) (f).  Second to the motion was made by Councilwoman Soto.  After consideration the motion passed unanimously by the following vote: AYES: Councilman Culver, Councilman Barber, Councilwoman Soto, and Councilwoman Schmidt. NAYS: None.
COUNCIL REPORTS:


Councilwoman Soto reported she recently met with Kevin Shreeve to discuss downtown revitalization.  She will be touring the city of Glenns Ferry on Friday to see what they have done with their grants of almost $500,000 to vitalize their downtown area.  She will be focusing on this effort and will be meeting with local groups to see if there is any interest in downtown revitalization here in Jerome.  She feels it is the ideal time to approach people after the success of Operation Facelift.

Councilwoman Schmidt reported she was asked by a citizen if there is cost recovery for our staff for wasted or false alarm calls.  She wants a policy in place.  She also noted she has received reports that there are people disconnecting their meters and watering on the weekends.  She also wants to mitigate that loss.  Mr. Marchant asked for names or addresses or proof of this happening.  The bulk of these problems are occurring on the weekends when staff is thin.  Mayor Shine asked how this was reported.  Councilwoman Schmidt was told someone personally saw the meter being disconnected.  A follow-up investigation will be held.  She noted Boise is considering a slate of new fees targeting negligent behavior our city might want to look at.  Chief Hall stated if the city chooses to do this there will be a billing cost.  It is difficult to charge people for false alarms because it might reduce our level of service and injuries not reported due to fear of billing.  Mr. Lothspeich stated there is a difference between caution and false 9-1-1 calls.  Chief Hatfield stated by code he cannot cite anyone for false alarms and he feels medical responses should not ever be punitive.

Mayor Shine reported an extension has been granted for the EDA project.  He noted the hard work by our staff and Region IV to get a quick response from EDA.  There will be a rock solid schedule set to ensure this project will be completed not only within but before the deadline.


Mayor Shine reported the homeowners association for Jerome Estates is complaining about lack of lighting in their subdivision.  He has requested a change in subdivision code to enforce putting in enough lights at the time of construction.  The association will pay for a light at the corner of North Date and 16th for approximately $4,000.  Upon inquiry by Councilwoman Schmidt he stated the additional lights were not in the original plan.

Mr. Marchant reported a budget workshop will be held next Monday 6 p.m. for staff to present the tentative budget to council.  He stated staff is working really hard on the budget.  He thanked Councilman Culver and Mayor Shine for attending all of the budget meetings with department heads and staff.  Copies of the line item budget will be delivered to council prior to that meeting.
ADJOURNMENT:


There being nothing further to discuss, this regular meeting of the Jerome City Council adjourned at 7:20 p.m.









John Shine, Mayor

Attest:

Shonna Fraser, City Clerk


